7202 Gien Forest Drive
MARRS
Richmond, VA 23226

TEL 804.662-5715

FAX 804.662-5712
bhenry@marrs-henry.com

October 1, 2024

Richmond Permnit Department /Planning and Zoning
Zoning Administration Office

900 E. Broad St., Room 108

Richmond, VA 23219

Richmond Fire Marshal
201 E Franklin Street
Richmond Va. 23219,

Richmond City Attorney Office
900 East Broad Street, Suite 400
Richmond, VA 23219

Re; Request for Confirmation and Correction of Potential Cutstanding Fire Code
Violations for the Fireplace at the Single Family Dwelling at 615 Maple Ave

Dear Sir or Madam:

Our law firm represents Paige L. Pruett Revocable Trust, an adjoining homeowner to 615 Maple
Avenue (615 Maple”). [am writing to follow up regarding the status of the required correction of the
admitted fire code violation related to the single-family dwelling (SFD) at 615 Maple. Those have been
addressed under separate letter (dated 9/30-24) the fire code violations related to the garage at 615

Maple.

As you will recall, 615 Maple completed construction of the SFD, which included a gas fireplace
(the “Fireplace”} that extended into the side yard setback. The Fireplace was always planned to protrude
into the side yard setback. It is undisputed that the enclosed gas Fireplace was not originally constructed
with properly fire rated materials’. Unfortunately, the City issued a CO for the SFD despite Center
Creek’s failure to use properly fire rated materials. By the time my client identified the issue, other
serious violations were known at 615 Maple and City Staff was not permitted to issue a building permit
to even allow correction of the admitted Fireplace fire code violation. Despite multiple complaints from
my client, despite inspecting the Fireplace and confirming the violation, the City failed to issue a NOV
for approximately eight months. Eventually, a SUP (which has been appealed on numerous grounds)
was issued. The City then issued a permit authorizing the correction of the Fireplace deficiencies. My
client observed some corrective work done, but we are writing this letter because we do not believe the
all the required work needed to fully remediate the violation was done; creating a danger to persons and

property.



Page 2

Specifically, the City confirmed in writing that all materials within the steted distance to the
adjoining property line were required to utilize properly fire rated materials, Specifically, the City
confirmed in writing that not only did the walls (both sides) have to bs properly fire rated, but the soffit,
overhang at the roof (which protrudes both to the sides and directly towards the property line), and other
materials which protruded into the side yard must also be properly fire rated.

My clients observed some replacement of the exterior wall material, However, my olient observed
no correction to the soffit, roof averhang or similar adjucent materials (that actually protrude even closer
to the property line). The purpose of this letter is to seek confirmation that the fire code violation from
the Fireplace was fully corrested. My client, who is in close proximity to 615 Maple, cbserved at least
some of the work done. Based on that limited observation alone, which admittedly may be incomplete,
it appeared that 615 Maplé corrected only the siding end did not remediate the soffit area—which
actually extends the furthest into the side yard setback,

As outlined below, please confirm the status of the remediation and provide documentation
demonstrating confirmation by the City of complete correction of the Fireplace fire code violation by
615 Maple. Given the severity of the situation and the history in this matter (including Center Creek
admitted submission of the Garage structure despite having known of the fire code violations), it goes
without saying that thete must be a legitimate, competent independent inspection to confirm complete
compliance,

Specifically, please advige:

(1) if there has been a proper and complete review by the City to confirm specifically that the
Fireplace has propery fire rated materials in aif areas within 5 feet of the setback, including but not
limited to the eaves, soffits, and all areas within the required area; provide all associated documentation
confirtning & proper ingpection,

(2) please specifically address when, how and by whom (at the City) the arca was inspected and
it was confirmed that thore had been a complete remediation of the outstanding fire code violations,
including but not limited to the confirmation that the eave and soffit matetial ate properly fire rated; and

(3) provide copies of any relevant documentation (inspection reports, pictures, etc). We
requested Item #3 through a FOIA request. We also make that request of your departments, via this
letter, :

We would appreciate a written response within 30 days of receipt, Thank you in advance for your
prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

DAL I 1F

Patrick C. Henry II

PCH/
CC; File




7202 Glen Forest Drive
Suite 307
Richmond, VA 23226

TEL 804.662-5716

1 / FAX 804.662-5712
H E N R phenry@marrs-henry.com

November 14, 2024
monica.malouf(@rva.gov

Monica J. Malouf

Office of the City Attorney

900 East Broad Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219

900 E. Broad Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Re:  Demand for City to Revoke SUP Ordinance No. 2023-283 for 615 Maple Obtaining SUP
on False Pretenses

Dear Ms. Malouf,

As you are aware, our firm represents Paige L. Pruett Revocable Trust, an adjoining
homeowner to 615 Maple Avenus. The purpose of this letter is to make the City aware that it
issued SUP No. 2023-283 ("SUP”) based on clearly false information provided. There is now
strong evidence, as outlined below, that the SUP was obtained based on multiple material
misrepresentations to the Clty Council, Planning Commission and City Staff. We request that this
letter be shared with your client, the City Council and all its members. Or in the alternative, that
you agree that my firm can transmit this directly to the City.

While the City’s decision authorizing the SUP has been appealed by the filing of litigation in
Richmond City Circuit Court for numerous procedural flaws and issues, the purpose of this letter
is to specifically request revocation of the SUP by the City based on the key material
misrepresentations made to the City by 615 Maple an which the City clearly retied through the
SUP process.

The SUP was granted to 615 Maple Avenue (“615 Maple”) to alleviate a material violation
{1.9") of the rear yard setback zoning requirement (“Rear Yard Encroachment”) that had occurred
in the construction of the associated two car garage (the “Garage”). 615 Maple eliminated
essentiatly one-third of the setback required by the City for the R-4 area to protect my client’s
property. Tha SUP was not sought until after the Garage had been completely constructed, the
House occupied, and the Garage issued a final approval by the City for use by the homeowner.
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We have obtained significant new information regarding this matter because my client
raised concerns with DPOR regarding the potential actions or inactions of multiple licensed
professionals who were engaged on this project. For example, it is now evident that Center Creek
commissioned a site plan reflecting the (approximate) Rear Yard Encroachment from the very
beginning,---before construction even commenced. We also now have a direct admission that
the “as built” survey was purposefully altered by the survayor at the direction of Center Creek so
as to hide not just the Rear Yard Encrocachment, but also a possible additional encrecachment from
the fireplace (“Fireplace”) on the House.

The City cannot atlow a party to knowingly construct an illegal structure, then engage in an
extended, multi-pronged cover-up, and then get a special use permit based on what we can only
describe as blatant lies—which is what happened in this case. The SUP must be revoked
immediately, and 615 Maple required to demolish the Garage.

While some of those DPOR proceedings are still outstanding and may produce further
information, certain key information is now known which clearly contradicts the information put
forth by 615 Maple and which formed the basis upon which the City granted the SUP. The
following are key misrepresentations that have already been identified:

Fundamental Misrapresentation #1—the Rear Yard Encroachment was NOT a “mistake”

615 Maple claimed the Rear Yard Encroachment was a mistake and blamed the surveyor
throughout the entire process. Spacifically, in the March 2, 2023 Applicant’s Report, 615 Maple
claimed as follows (p.2): “Due to conditions in the field, however, the detached garage was
unintentionally built within the rear yard setback.” There were no special conditions in the field.
Further, there is how clear evidence that the encroachment was planned from the very
beginning for the reason we surmised—baecause Center Creek’s dasign was fundamentally
flawed and they did not have enough turning radius" between the House and the Garage for
vehicles to turn safely. See Attachment 1, p.6.

Here is what actually happened™as the facts are now known:

e« Center Creek entered inio a construction agreement with Bushay, which included the
construction of both the House and the Garage from the very beginning

e Center Creek filed for the building permit for 615 Maple, but included only the House,
because it did not want to be burdened by a LDIS permit” (thea inclusion of the Garage
would have added the LDIS permit)

¢ On12/17/21, before the buitding permit on the House was even issued, Center Creek
directed the surveyor to prepare a site plan that encroached into the rear yard setback to
4.35’ because the tack of turning radius (Attachment 1, p. 6}
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On 12/31/21, the House permit was issued and Center Creek immediately reached out to
the surveyor to get the lot staked

On January 10, 2022, at the direction of Center Creek, the surveyor staked the lot for both
the House and the Garage, and directed the surveyor to stake the Garage so to encroach

o

<

Before coming on site, when the surveyor was asked to stake 615 Maple, the
surveyor specificatly sought to confirm what was to be staked by email

As there was no approved plan that included the Garage, Center Creek HAD to
direct the surveyor to mark the Garage in the field and also HAD to specify where to
mark it (believed to be consistent with Center Creek’s then most recent site plan
which planned an encroachment)

Center Creek, immediately after directing the staking of the Garage so as to
encroach (and without the permit), immediately began excavating the Garage
(which also violated the land disturbance timit on the issued permit and silt fence
requirements)---the stated reasons for knowingly violating the building permit was
because it would be difficult to get the equipment in the area after construction
started and in order to manage their drainage system for the House footers

Center Creek was stopped by the RLD (but not until after excavation) for exceeding
the building permit/violating the land disturbance requirement

Center Creek paused construction of the Garage at that point but procesded with a LDIS
permit and other permit amendments

Construction resumed after amending the original permit in late August 2022 and the
footers were poured; the surveyor was called back out to “pin the bricks” on 9-1-22; at this
point, the Rear Yard Encroachment was “obvious” and quantified by the surveyor, and the
cover up began ‘

There was no mistake. Just a plan from the baginning, and an elaborate cover up that included, by
admission, at least one" other licensed party.

Mistake #2—The “Plans” Are not Accurste

The SUP was approved based on the 11-14-22 “as built” that was submitted in the SUP process*'
Recently, through the DPOR investigation, we came into possession of the surveyor’s working
paper from 11-14-22 which shows that the “as built” was not updated for the actual dimensions of
the House or the Garage. Further, the 11-14-22 workpaper also proves that McKnight did not
actually quantify the distance to any property line in connection with the as buitt". The SUP was
based on the Plans, and the Plans were not accurate.
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Mistake #3—The Rear Yard Encroachment Is Greater than Disclosed

As noted, in his 11-14-22 visit, McKnight did not measure the distance from the Carage wall
to the rear property line (as he already knew of the Rear Yard Encroachment and his workpaper
reflected the same). InJanuary of 2023, before the SUP application, McKnight was asked to
return to 615 Maple and complete measurements around the Garage because the parties were
trying to determine how much of the neighbors’ proparty would have to be purchased in order to
cure the encroachment. See Attachment 2.

Attachment 2 shows that the Rear Yard Encroachment was apparently understated. Not
only is this issue demonstrated by his working paper, but it is reinforcad by a landscape plan that
was being circulated prior to McKnight even going onsite on 11-14-22, While the Rear Yard
Encroachment was already material, the additional incursion—that close to the property line—is
both a technical zoning issue (because the full encroachment was not disclosed) and impactful.

Mistake #4—There are Other Likely Setback Zoning Violations That Were Known or Should
have been Known at the Time of the SUP

We also know now that 615 Maple was aware of, and concerned about, the potential
Fireplace zoning violation®, Infact, based on the DPOR investigation, Centar Creek was
concerned enough to cause the surveyor to alter the as buitt to remove the distance between the
Firepace and property line. This issue was clearly known and never disclosed.

The surveyor was working at the direction of Center Creek and Center Creek is responsible
for, and imputed the knowledge of, the surveyor. The January 2023 surveyor workpaper shows that
there is likely an additional, distinct encroachment on the side wall of the Garage, particularly
when considering that the actual construction dimensions for the Garage are 21.20 by 20.20
(which were still not reflected in the January 2023 workpaper).

Finally, as it is now known that the surveyor faited to update to actual dimensions on the as
built for the House raises the possibility of another encroachment along the entire side of the
House. The increased dimensions from construction are .32---if even one half of that overage is
on the 617 Maple Side, then there is another encroachment.

Mistake #5 —- the Garage was NOT otherwise compllant with Code

The SUP application submitted by Baker Development on behalf of 615 Maple specifically
certified on p. 2 that “In all other respects, the underlying zoning for the Property is met.” and that
{on p.6) that “The detached accessory garage was constructed pursuant to the Building Permit
issued on October 26, 2022..." |n fact, the garage was not constructed in accordance with the
issued permit (which was admitted in part and drove the need for the SUP) but als¢ there were a
number of issues that were not disclosed in addition to the newly discovered zoning/potential
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zoning issues above. The other violations® known or suspected at the time of the SUP application
include the following:

o Fire Code violation for the Garage

O
A
O

o}

The City issued a NOV for this violation, and it has been at least partially abated™
Wa believe, howsver, that it may not have been fully abated

Part of the Garage may be within 3 feet of the property line, which would impose
additional requirements

Further, we believe that, because of the proximity of the Garage to the House, that
there was a greater fire code violation than originally surfaced

¢ Fide Code Violation for the House Fireplace

Q
O

The City issued a NOV for the Fireplace, and it has been partially abated
We believe, however, that it may not have been fully abated

¢ Height Violation for the Garage; 12 foot to Midpoint Requirement

o]
o]

The Garage materially exceeded the height for a structure tocated in the rear yard
Per Sec. 30-680.1 and 30-1220.19, an accessory building the rear yard may not
exceed 12 feet to the midpoint of the roof

This issue was not noticed in the SUP, raised by the City, or otherwise; my client, on
her own, discovered the issue in September of 2023

Baker, by email dated September 19, 2023, confirmed that the height is 18.38' if
measured to the dormer (MORE THAN SIX FEET TOO TALL) or 15.02’ if measured to
the midpoint of the main roof (MORE THAN THREE FEET TOO TALL)

Baker by emalil dated 8/19/23 stated: “With regard to the applicable 12’ haight
requirement specified in Sec. 30-6801.1, as we discussed Friday, we understand it
is not met.”

Baker and 615 Maple may have known of this violation, but no one alse did---
because it was not noticed in the SUP request, disclossd to the public or explained
to staff (see Watson’s report).

e Height Violation: Absolute Maximum of 20 feet

Q
o

O

O

The Garage was subject to an absolute height requirement of 20’

Watson's Staff Report p.3 reported a height of 18.7° per plan; Mr. Watson’s stated
height (who admitted to never visiting the site to prepare his report) was not correct
While Mr. Watson did not seem to understand the concern, someone else from the
City did ask Baker to confirm the structure was tess than 20 feet after my client
questioned it

the City, however, allowad 615 Maple to assess the height itself which it claimed at
19.83' (contrary to Watson's report but supposedly below the maximum)
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o However, the City blindly relied on the information provided by 615 Maple which was
obtained from the surveyor
o This same surveyor has now admitted to altering and falsifying even stamped and
sealed documents at 615 Maple’s request---so, calculations from the same
surveyor an this project should not be trusted; in looking at his working paper, the
measuraments do not make sense, and it appears that the height is exceeded
s Zoning Violations for encroachments into side/rear yard for House and Garage
¢ Gaorge Wooddall raised a Code issue related to the Garage Openings, that did not appear
to be explored i
¢ Placement of the Light Fixture creates a viclation of Sec. 30-670

The point of the SUP process is to make an extraordinary exception for a structure. The SUP ;
was granted on clearly false pretensges and cannot be allowed to stand. :

Part of the required SUP process Is for a direct notice to the affected neighbors which
explains the exact nature of the exception sought. A SUP is specifically limited to what is noticed
and reviewed ---basically, after City Council, through a public process and after much
deliberation, developed the reguirements for an area like R-4, City Councilis then creating a
completely different zoning scheme for one single lot by exception to the detriment of all other
lots in that area. Because that is such an extraordinary request---which places a particularly clear
burden on the adjoining property owners—the exception is by design specific and is only
supposed to be requested, much less granted, to cure a narrow defact. The public was misled
just as the City was misted---It was told the Rear Yard Encroachment was a big, but limited
mistake, that was the fault of the surveyor and not any fault of the builder. The defects at615
Maple were numerous and massive and even the ones known about at the time were not fully
disclosed and/or vetted. Given the materially false pretenses on which the SUP was obtained, it
cannot be allowed to stand.

We appreciate that it is difficult to cause a completed structure to be demolished—but that
is part of the manipulation here that cannot be allowed. And frankty, it is less difficult than the
continual ongoing damage to which the neighbors have been subjected because of the
entitlement and greed of 615 Maple. We look forward 1o the City’s swift action on this matter.

Sincerely,

PACl T

Patrick C. Henry 11
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PCH/
Enclosure

'Note that based on the already issued DPOR Consent Order related to the surveyor, we know that
the 12-17-21 site pltan referenced herein exists, but the request to DPOR under FOIA remains
outstanding.

" Even with 615 Maple taking TWO FEET in the rear yard setback, therse is still not adequate turning
radius. This project was approved under the TPP program, and it is not clear whether the
designated TPP party {Stevenson Consulting) or the City was responsible for, and completely
failed to identify, this clear safety issue. The distance betwsen the House and Garage is not even
as long as Bushey's (regular sized) SUV. Another contributing factor is that it appears that there
was no licensed architect who prepared the Garage plans.

" Note this is the selact, relevant information. The misconduct of the parties crossed virtually
every aspect of this process, and other viclations end issues have been uncovered in the process.
But this communication is focused on this ona relevant factual point of whether or not the
marking In the field so as to encroach was a mistake.

v Based on a witness summary from DPOR and a direct comment of the surveyor to my client.
vDPOR Case--Characterization by Bendel, an employee of surveyor, who went on site to pin the
bricks on 9-1-22 immediately after the concrete footers were poured.

"There is an ongoing DPOR investigation into the engineer and his reports, which wera clearly
false and/or backdated. :

¥ Reminder, the version of the “as built” that was submitted for the SUP differed materially from
what the parties had submitted to obtain the CO for the House which was issued on or about
11/16/22. Had the “as built” submitted in connaction with the SUP been submitted in the CO
process, City Staff could not have legally issued the CO.

i To make matters worse, and as set forth in another communication, it now appears that there
are other potential zoning viclations on the lot.

*Note that this step occurred BEFORE the parties sought final inspection on the Garage and filed
the SUP application. '

* Note that Donatd Drummond, in assessing the NOV for the fire code violation on the Fireplace in
October 2023—just before Planning Commission and too late to impact Staff’s report—noted the
Fireplace as a potential zoning violation.

* In addition to the issue of the information upon which the City relied to issue the SUP thereis a
distinct but related issue that the SUP required a broad comptiance with all laws generally, and
zoning specifically. So, not only would any violation be anissue in that itimproperly induced the
City to issue the SUP, but any violation would be a violation of the SUP itself.

" There is a separate communication to the City which outlines our concerns about whether or not
the fire code violations have been fully abated.
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IN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND
SURVEYORS, CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

Re: James Ear] McKnight
North Cheslerfield, VA 23235

File Number 2024-01143
License Number 0403001628

CONSENT ORDER

Respondent James Eart McKnight ("McKnight"} recognizes and acknowledges
being subject lo and bound by the Reguialions of the floard for Architects,
Prolessional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified interior Designers and
Landscape Architects ("Board"), as well as by all other applicable Virginia laws

McKnight knowingly and veoluntarily walves any proceedings for this matter undar
the Administrative Process Act, §§ 2.2-4019, 2.2-4020, and 2.2-4021 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amended.

Board's Regulations provides:

18 VAC 10-20-790. Sanctions.

A license, cedificate, or registralion shall not be sanclioned untess a majority of the
eligible voting members of the entire board vote for the action. The board may
discipline or sanction any regulant if the board finds that:

7 The regulant violates any standard of practice and conduct as defined in this
chapter;

8.  The regulant violates or induces others (o violale any provision of Chaplers 7
(§ 13.1-642.1 el seq.) and 13 (§ 13.1-1100 ot seq.) of Tile 13 1 or Chaplers 1
(§ 54.1-100 ef seq.) through 4 (§ 54.1-400 et seq.) of Tille 54.1 of the Code of
Virginia, or any other statute appiicable to the practice of tha professions
regulated by this chapler;

§ 54.1-201. Powers and duties of regulatory boards.

A.  The powers and duties of reguiatory hoards shall be as follows:



To place a regulant on probalion or revoke, suspend or fail lo renew a
cerlilicale or license for just causes as enumeraled in 1egulations of the

board. Condilions of probalion may include, but not be limited to the
successiul completion of reinedial educalion ar examinalion.

§ §4.1-202. Monetary penalty; delegation to Direclor of authority enter
consent agreements.

A

Any person licensed or certified by a regulstory board who violales any
statule or regulation pertaining to that reyulatory board who is not criminally
prosecuted shall be subject (o the monclary penally provided In this section.
if a regulatory board delermines that a respondent is guilty of Ihe viotation
camplained of. lhe board shalt determine the amount of the monetary
penally for the vialation, which shall not exceed $2,500 for each violation.
Ths panalty may be sue! for and recovered in the name of the
Commonwealih.

Any regulalory board within the Depattment of Prolessionat and
Occupational Regutation inay ndop! a resolution delegaling to lhe Director
the authorily to enter ifdo consenl agreements on behalf of the regulatory
board with regulants ol the board. Such resolution shall specify lhe types of
violations to which the delegation applies and the maximum monetary
penally thet may be imposed In 2 consent agreement for each regulatory
violallon. No delegation of authority pursuant to this subsection shall provide
for 8 monetary penally ovar $2,500 per regulatory violation.

The Report of Findings, which confains the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
statutory issues in this imatter, is incorporated with the Consent Order.

By signing this Consent Order, McKnight acknowledges an underslanding of the
charges and admits to the violation{s) of the Counts as outlined in the Report of
Findings. McKnight consents to the following term(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 10-20-760.4 $ 1,000.00
Count 2: 18 VAC 10-20-390.C.6 $ 500.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 1.600.00
BOARD COSTS $ 160.00
TOTAL $ 166000

Any monetary penallies, cosls, andlor sanctions are lo be paid/petformed within
thirly days of the effective date of this Congsent Order unless otherwise specified
above. McKnight acknowledges any monetary penally and/or cos{s as a debt lo

A



the Commonwealth and agrees that in the event of a defaull, or the return of a
check for insufficient funds, McKnight will be respansible for all reasonable
adminisiralive costs, collaction feos, or altorney's feas incurved in the collection of
any funds due. This Cansant Order le a final order under tho provigione of Va,
Coue § 2 2-4023.

FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UNDER THIS ORDER BY THE
DUE DATE MAY CAUSE THE MATTER TO BE SENT FOR COLLECTION AND
THE IMPOSITION OF INTEREST AND ADMINISTRATIVE, COLLECTION, OR
ATTORNEY'S FEES. INTEREST CALCULATED AT THE JUDGMENT RATE ON
THE UNPAID BALANCE OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UNDER THIS ORDER
SHALL BEGIN TO AGCCRUF SIXTY (80) DAYS AFTER THE RESPONDENT IS
QUT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE ORDER. IF IMPOSED,
ATTORNEY'S FEES SHALL BE IN THE AMOUNT OF 30% OF THE AMOUNT
DUE ON THE DATE THE MATTER (8 SENT FOR COLLECTION.

McKnight acknowledges that failure to pay any monetary penaity or costs
andior to comply with all terms of this Order within the noted time period
shali result In the suspension, unieas othcrwise specified above, of
McKnight's license untif such time as there is compllance with all terms of
this Order. Jamaes Earl McKnight undarstands the right ta have this license
actlon considered in an informal confarence pursuant to the Administrative
Process Act §§ 2.2-4018 and 2.2-4021 of the 1860 Codde of Virginia, as
amended, but knowlngiy and voluntarly walves any rights to the proceeding i
and hereby walves any furthor proceedings under tho Administrative i
Procoss Act §§ 2.2-4020 and 2.2-4021 of the 1950 Coda of Virainia, as
amondo,

The effective date of this Order shall be the dafe of exaculion by the Buard.




SEEN AND AGREED TO:
The undersigned represents and affirms that he/she has the authorily to legally
bind James Earl McKnight, lo this Consent Order. The Individual, by his’her

signalure balow, acknowlodges he/she read the Consent Ordor, understands i,
and agraes lhat Jamas Earl McKnight, shal be bound by its tarms and conditions.

Q@”"“% e @727 224

Jamtes B M Kuger /owmer

Printed Name and Tille

$0 ORDERED:
Enlered this 2V*~ _day of Muvr _,2024.

Board for Archilects, Professlonal Englneers, Land Surveyors, Certitied |nterior
Designeis and Landscape Architects

8Y: W
ﬁgnan 3 W olgofd. Thtenm Sccrduq

EOQ
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND QCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
9960 MAYLAND DRIVE, SUITE 400
RICHMOND, VA 23233

—.REPORT OF FINDINGS

BOARD: Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, {.and
Surveyors, Cerlified Inleriar Designers and Landscape
Archilects

DATE: May 28, 2024 (Revised June 24, 2024 — MNC)

FILE NUMBER: 2024-01143

RESPONDENT: James Eari McKnight
LICENSE NUMBFER: 0403001926
EXPIRATION: January 3t, 2025

SUBMITTED BY: Kevin Hansen
APPROVED BY: Ann Tackett

COMMENTS:
Companion to file numbar 2024-01137 {Center Creck)

dkddadadd

James Ear Mc'[<night ("McKright") was at all times material to this matter subject ta the
Board's regulation as an applicant for licensure and/or a licensed land surveyor In Virginia
{No. 34030019286).

Based on the unalysis and/or investigation of this malter, there is probable causa jo
believe lhe raspondent has committed the following violation(s) of the Code of Virginia
and/or Board's regulation(s):

BACKGROUND;

On November 7, 2023, the Deparimant of IProfessional and Ocoupational Regulation
("the Department”) received a written complaint from Paige Pruett ("Prueit*} and Paul
Dom Jr. ("Dorn”) regarding McKnighl, {Exh. C-1)

C:En January 5, 1993, McKnlght was licansed as a land surveyor (No. 0403001926).
(Exh. [-1)

On Seplember 27, 1894, McKnight & Associates, P. C. ("McKnight & Associates”) was
registered as a professional land surveylng corporation (No. 0405000821). McKaight Is
the owner and President of Mciright & Associatas. (Exh 1-2)

b




On September 23, 2021, Cenler Creek Builders LLC ("Canlor Creek”) entered into a
Construction Agreement ("construction contract’), In the amoun! of $630,600.00, with
Kristina Bushey ("Bushey") io conslruct a single-family dwelling (“dwelling") and
datachad garage ("garage”) at 615 Mapla Avanue, Richmond, Virginia 23226 (“subject
properly’).! (Exh. I-10 and W-2)

On Ocloher 20, 2029, McKnight sealed a plot plan for the propoesed conslruction of the
dwelling and garage al the subject property ("McKnight 10120 piot plan™). The McKnight
10720 plot plan positioned the garaye at 6.1 feel from the rear property line. (Exh. C-4
and R-2)

Rird byiidd

1. Board Requlation
18 VAC 10-20-790. Sanclions.

A license, certilicale. or (egislration shall not be sanctioned unless a majoxity of the
eligible voting members of the entire board vole for the action. The board may
discipline or sanction any regulant [f the board finds that:

4. Thu regulant has committed acls constiuting professional
incompetance, negligence, or gross negligence,

Historicil Nules:

Uetived from VR130-01-2 § 12.11, ef? Ontober 18, 1985; amendod, Viigime Rogisfer Volume 4, Ismn 8,
olf. March 1, 1988; Vohnne B, Issue 20, olf. Septomber 1, 1990; Vokane 7, lestw $4, off Muy 8, 1991,
Valunio 8, isane 7, oll. Fotwvary 1, 1882, Volume 10, issue 15, elf May 18, 1984; Valuime 13, issuo 23,
off. Oviohor 1, 1897: Volumo 15, issue 3, ulf. Docombar 1, 1999 Volutine 23, jssue 1, off. Fobruary 1,
2007 Votume 25, Jssue 12, off, Apri 1, 2009, Volunte 32, Issue 6, eft. Januory 1, 2016; Volume 37, lssu
24, uff Seplvmbin 2, 2029, Vohene 38, Issun 4, off. Docambar 1, 2021,

int Dale: ODacombaer 1, 2021

EACTS:
According to McKnight, on December 17, 2021, “we [McKnight & Associates] produced
a revised plot plan showing the proposed garage movad back, trom 6,10’ to 4.36' from
the rear property line, for the purpose of evaluating the feasibifity of that garage position
in order {o increase the turn-around distance betwoen the dwelling and the garage.”
(Exh. R-1)

¥ On Augusl 2, 2018, Paige Loster Peuull Revocablo Trust purchased rou! properly luguled ot 814 Arlle
Stresl, Richmond, Virginia 23226 ("614 Adie SL*). Betweon June 15, 2021, and Decombey 14, 2023,
Dorn and Bantley G. Dovn (fhe “Doms”) wote tho ownais of real property focated al 512 Arlie Streel,
Richmond, Virginla 23228 {*612 Artie S1."). The Richmand Cilty GIS rocorc shows that the siibject propeity
abwis 812 Arlle Si. and 614 Adle 58 at the rear properly line. (C-1, 1-4, 1-6, and W-5)

B




On January 10, 2022, at the request of Mo Karnage ("Karnage”), an empioyee of Center
Creek, McKnight 8 Assoclates slaked the location of the dwelling and garage for
excavalion of tha footlngs. (Exh. R-1, R-5, I-7. and 1-8)

On January 11, 2022, following a foofing inspection at the subject property, Klaus
Worrell P, E. reporled, in part, “{t}he [garage] excavalion was performed based on
survey stakes at the time of the house looting excavation. .” (Exh. W-3)

According to McKnight, on September 1, 2022, McKnight & Associates placed the brick
pins for the garage. McKnight said, “it was at this point that the fielkd crew contacted the
Principal, (Mr. McKnight), to discuss the discrepancy between the planned rear ofiset
and the existing offset from the fooler as poured. It was determined at that lime that the
lield crew would move the planned parage towards the rear line by 2.00', in order to it it
on the footer as poured.” (Exh. R-1 and R-3)

On November 14, 2022, McKnight & Associates parforined a fietd survey of the
improvements constructed at the subject properly. Resultant of the lield survey, the
garage was found to encroach into the rear yard setback as the rear wall was 4.1 feet
from the rear property line rather than 6.1 feet as specified on the McKnight 10/20 plot
plan. (Exh. C-2, C-5, R-9, 1-5, -7, and I-11)

On Navember 14, 2022, McKnight applied his seal 1o the loliowing plats:

* Plat which showed. in purt, the dimensions from the side property lines to the
principal walls of the dwelling and the dimensions from the rear property ine to
the rear wall of the garage ("McKnight 11/14 plat 17). {Exh. C-5 and R-9)

o Plat which depicts, in part, the dwelling and garage; however, omitted from the
plat were the dimensions from the side properly lines 1o the principal walis of the
dwelling and the dimansions from the rear property ling 10 tha rear wall of the
garage ("McKnight 11/14 plat 2°). (Exh. C-8)

* Plat which depicts the dwolling with dimensions from the skde property lines lo
the principal walls of the dwelling (McKnighl 11/14 plat 3°). The garage is not
depicted; howevor, the plat noles "Tuture Garage Shown on Separate Permit®
and "allimprovements not shown.” (Exh. C-7)

MeKnight certified the following an MeKnight 11/14 plat 1, McKnight 11/14 plat 2, and
MeXnight 11/14 plat 3:
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(Exh. C-5, C-8, C-7, and R-8)



During an interview with Investigator Kevin Hansen ("Investigalor Hanson'}, the Board's
agent, McKnight provided the following information:

McKnight & Associates slaked the subject properly for excavation as requesied
by Kamage because Kamage made it appear as if she had “talked o the
owners” aboul the garage location being moved back fram the location hitlally
planned.

When McKnight & Associales was asked to pln the brick points for {he garage,
McKnight tist learned thal the garage was “in the wrong place.”

McKnight recalled that whes the foolings were found to be In tha wrong place,
Nichofas Morgan ("Morgan®), a land survoyor in-training empioyed by McKnight &
Assoclales, askad Il the ping should be placed so that the garage fit on the
foolings to which McKnight replied, “no problem.”

McKnight said, "I was asked to do somelhing, I did it. It has conseguences.”
"When [Center Creek] was getling & CO {Cerlificate of Occupancy] for the
house”, McKnight & Associales was asked to perlorm a survey of the
improvements consiruclod at the subject properly.

Once McKnight & Associutus produced a plat showing the location of the garape,
"averyone said, "we'vo gol a silualion.”

Scolt Gouldman {"Goukiman”), project ruanager for Cenler Creek, “asked, do yau
have to show alt improvemenis?

McKnight "did not know why [Gouidman] didnt want to show the garage.”
McKnight told Gouldman thal the survey “would have to say, "nof all
improvemenls shown.”

McKright agreed to provide Center Greek with a survey which did not depict the
garage because the swvey was “nol a record plat® and doing so is a “pretly
siandard practice.” (Exh. )-7)

Nate Van Epp, Principal for Cemer Creek, provided the following information:

...we have no knowledge of any Canlter Craek employee ordering the surveyor or
anyone In the field to make this change. The DPOR complaint makes reference
to a past empioyee namaed Mo [Karnage] whe allegesdly ordered the garage
{ocation lo be changed. This employee had lefl emplayrnent al Center Creek wall
prior lo the conslruction of the garage in question. Even if [Karmage] had ordered
the garage location to be moved, no other employee of the company, including
cur head of construction, was aware that lhis had octured and so the garage
was built as staked in full good falth. Even had a Center Creek employee ordered
the garage to be moved, our surveyor is responsible for discerning any
Inconsistencies wilth the approved sile plan, and no guch concern was ever
exprassed.? (Exh. W-4)

During an interview with Investigalor Hansen, Morgan provided the following
Information;

* Vun Epp provided the infosmation in o wiitlen rosponse to a complaat fited by Pruett gnd Dorn agains
Cenlar Craak {dorkeled as file no 202401137}, (Exb. W-4)

it



« Kamage requested that McKnight & Associales stake the garage "purely as a
visual.”

» Karnage requested that the garage be slakad so lhal it was "moved back to four
foet” from the rear praperly line,

s Morgan undersiood (hat “although {Center Creek] was not building the garage,
[Karnage] wanted o see what it locked like."

s McKnight & Associales staked the garage as requested by Kamage.

¢ Morpan does nat know how the slake focations were determined by the survey
crew in the fietd. (Exh. 1-8}

Durlng an intetview with Investigator Hansen, Todd Bendel ("Bendel”), an employee of
McKnight 8 Associates, provided the following information:

» While staking the garage for excavation, McKnighl & Assaciales was asked by
someone empioyod by Center Craak to stake the garage where it was latar
constructed “for feasibilily, lo see if it would fit."

« Bende! understood thal Center Creek “was going to get a varsiance” to the zoning
sethacks.

¢ During a visit t¢ the subject properly o pin the brick poinls of the garage, Bende!
had a file which had the garage located six feet from the rear property line.

+ After detormining that the brick points were nol going te {it” on lhe loolings,
Bendel infarmed McKnight,

¢ Alter McKnight affemad that Bendal should se! the brick points, Bendel then
piaced the brick points in locations that were “moved back.”

s Bendel said, whan the decision was made by McKnight & Associates ta move the
points back, “we weren't aware if [Center Creek] got a varlance.” (Exh. 1-8)

McKnight's failure to ensure that the garage was positioned in accordance with e
MeKnight 10/20 plot plan resulting in an encroachment of the garage into the rear yard
setback, and McKnight's application of his soal to the McKnight 11714 plat 2 which
purposely omilted dimensions from the side property lines 1o the principal walls of the
dwelling and the dimensions fram the rear properly fine to the rear wal of the garage,
and McKnight's application of his seal to the McKnight 11/14 pial 3 which purposefully
omitted & known physical improvement, conslifules professional mcempetence,
negiigencea, or gross negligence.

2. Board Reguialion

18 VAC 10-20-380. Minisnum standards and proceduras for susveys determining tha
location of physical improverments; field procedures; office procedures.

C.  Tha plat reflecting tha work product shall be drawn 0 scale and shall show
the following, unless requesled otherwise by the cllent and so noted on the
plat;

0




6. The closest dimension (to the nearest 0.1 foot or equivatent} from
the front properly line, side property line, and if pertinen, rear
property line to the principal walls of each buliding. Also, ail
principal building dimensions (fo the nearesi 8.1 foot or equivalent).

Histonical Noles,

Larived from VR130-01-2 § .11, ull. Gefubiee 18, 1985; avended, Virgink Regigler Volune 4, Isaus 8,
olf, March 1, 1988; Yolump G, Issue 20, eff. Septembor 1, 1990; Voluma 7, issun 14, off. May 8, 1981;
Valuma 8, issua 7, eff. Februury 1, 1992, Volure 10, Issue 15, off. Moy 19, 1994, Volue 13, lssue 23,
aff. Octobor 1, 1997; Voline 18, lssue 7, off. Morch 1, 2002, Volumme 23, tesue 1, st Februwy 1, 2007,
Valuna 25, Issue 3. eff, Docambor 1, 2008; Valuma 32, 1ssue 6, of!. January 1, 2016; Vohnno 37, Issun
24, off Sepivmbar 2, 2021.

Print Dato: Devombee 1, 202!

FACTS.
In additlon lo the facts mentioned above:

The McKnight 11714 plat 2 did not show the ditmensions from the side properly lines 1o
the principal walls of (ho dwelling and the dimensions from the rear properly line to the
principal walls of the garage. (Exh, C-8)

McKnight failed to salisty the minimun standards and procedures lor surveys determining
{he localion of physical mprovemants.




Attachment 2
McKnight Working Paper 11-14-22 “As Built”

- e —




| i
s -y _ﬂ_ _... A - v
memf‘\ : y r
o o :

130 60
L e 3

'ﬁﬂﬂ' i'ﬂ::ﬁ' il
g I'#S!E'ﬂ'ﬁ'e’

e
~

1“ . E ﬁ‘lh‘i
e

e

-

I P WP (e [P




7202 Glen Forest Drive
Suite 307
Richmond, VA 23226

TEL 804.662-5716

FAX 804.862-5712
H E N R I phenry@marre-henry.com

November 14, 2024
monica.maloufi@rva.gov

Monica J. Malouf

Office of the City Attorney

'900 East Broad Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219

900 E. Broad Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Re:  Demand for City to Revoke SUP Ordinance No. 2023-283 Because of 615 Maple's
Violation of Express SUP Conditions

Dear Ms. Malouf,

As you are aware, our firm represents Paige L. Pruett Revocable Trust, an adjoining homeowner
to 615 Maple Avenue. The purpose of this leiter is to demand the City revoke SUP No. 2023-283 (the
“SUP”) for 615 Maple’s failure to follow the required SUP conditions. The two car garage (“Garage™)
at 615 Maple Avenue (“615 Maple”) was completely constructed, but was portrayed as 4.1°' from the
rear property line despite minimum zoning of 6.0’ and approved plans of 6.1° (the “Rear Yard
Encroachment™). The SUP was granted to 615 Maple to provide relief for the Rear Yard Encroachment.
The SUP contained a number of express conditions. Multiple of those conditions have been and/or
continue to be violated as outline below (and supported by pictures in Attachment 1).

1 respectfully request that this letter be provided to: The City Council and its membetrs, the
Richmond Inspections department and Planning and Development Review. Or in the alternative, please
confirm that I have your permission to send to them directly.

Section 5(e) of the SUP expressly provides as follows: “The privileges granted by this ordinance
may be revoked pursuant to the provisions of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the
City of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with
the terms and conditions of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of
the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or ay other applicable
laws or regulations.”
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The SUP “Plans” that Were Approved Are Not Accurate

The SUP was approved based on the 11-14-22 “as built” that was submitted™, Recently, through
the DPOR investigation, we came into possession of the surveyor’s working paper (Attachment 2)
which shows that the actual dimensions of both the Garage and House were not included in the original
“ag built” or the “Plans” themselves.

On the workpaper, there was a notation of the dimensions of both the House and Garage that are
not reflected in the Plans. Further, the worksheet shows that 615 Maple did not even bother to measure
the distance to the property lines—presumably out of fear of finding more issues--much less reflect that
information in the Plans. Quite simply, the “Plans” as submitted by 615 Maple were inaccurate as to
essentially every single dimension of the House and Garage and likely each dimension to the adjoining
property line, The information had been obtained, and was withheld.

So, the “Plans” that were submitted and approved as part of the SUP were and continue to be
false which itself is a fatal failure for the SUP. Further, depending on the impact of those additional
values, as outlined below, thete may be additional zoning violations {which in turn is a SUP violation).

Section 3b: Mechanical Equipment Not Properly Screened

Per the express provisions of Section 3b of the SUP, any mechanical equipment is required to be
screened from ROW, 615 Maple is in current, ongoing violation of this express SUP provision and had
been since the SUP was approved. See Attachment 1 for recent pictures.

Section 4: Inadequate Drainage

Section 4 contained certain Supplemental Terms and Conditions. Section (a) specifically
provided for grading and drainage plans. 615 Maple completed the entire redevelopment of 615 Maple
including the construction of the House and Garage with, by Center Creek’s own admisgion, absolutely
no drainage plan®,

As noted, Center Creek completed the redevelopment of 615 Maple with NO drainage plan at all
(except so as to harm the neighbors). The drainage mitigation plan that was presented to my client
during the pendency of the SUP was flatly rejected by my client because it was deemed by her expert
that Center Creek’s plan would actually do more damage to my client’s property.

Section 4(b) requires specifically that “The Owner at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and
majntain at all times adequate facilities for the drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so
as not to adversely affect or damage any other property or public streets and the use thereof.” 615
Maple has FAILED to meet this condition—in fact everything about 615 Maple’s design was designed
to adversely affect the neighbors.

The design and every action by Center Creek in this process demonstrates not only a lack of a
satisfactory plan, but a clear demonstrated process by which 615 Maple has intentionally put every drop
of water from 615 Maple onto 614 Arlie (and 612 Arlie). 615 Maple exceeded the land disturbance
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requirements, failed to install sili fences and other mitigation measures during construction, engaged in
unpermitted construction so it could implement a system that put all water from the House footers onto
614 Arlie, failed to include the gutters on the Garage itself despite the steep roof and proximity to the
neighbors, and piped ALL water from the house to within feet of 614 Arlie through the gutter system.
These deliberate steps show not only a complete disregard for 615 Maple’s impact on the neighbors, but
an intent by design and execution to protect 615 Maple from even the impact of its own water (which is
not insignificant given its lot coverage} by harming the neighboring properties.

614 Arlie has experienced dramatically increased water from 615 Maple that has been pushed
onto the 614 Atrlie’s property. 614 Arlie has experienced increased use of its sump pump from the water
flowing below 614 Arlie*. 615 Maple is also adversely affecting public streets because the excess water
is being pushed onto the sidewalk on Arlie on both sides of the property as shown by the pictures. See
pictures in Attachment 1.

615 Maple is in knowing violation of the SUP conditions related to drainage.
Section 5: Violation of Various other Laws/Codes and/or Zoning Requirements

Section 5 provides additional conditions which are described as “General Terms and Conditions”
which include the following in (b): “The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with
all other laws, ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.”

e Fire Code Violations

We have communicated in detail to the City that we do not believe that the fire code violations
for either the Garage or Fireplace (located on the House) have been completely remediated. That
communication (Attachment 3) explains that we believe the known fire code violations were not fully
remediated essentially because only the walls appeared to be remediated, not the soffit, eave or the like.
In addition, the letter outlines that we believe the Garage may have been subject to stricter requirements
because some part may fall within 3 feet of the property line or more generally because the detached
accessory structure is within 50 feet of habitable space.

e Outdoor Light Violation

615 Maple originally planned the Garage with the pedestrian egress on the opposite side. After
initial work on the foundation, Center Creek moved the pedestrian egress to the opposite side. Given the
height of the Garage and the intentional design, the Garage violates Sec. 30-670. 615 Maple was made
aware of this violation, and the daily, ongoing nuisance, and made no effort 1o correct or mitigate it.
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® Other Potential Garage Code Violations

In reviewing internal correspondence made available through FOIA and/or DPOR process, there
was reference to a concern raised by City Staff (G. Woodall) that was not addressed in connection with
the SUP process which related to whether or not the garage door (or other) opening was permitted at all.

In addition, there is a clearly a safety issue (and likely code issues) with the lack of distance
between the House and Garage which causes a lack of turning radius".

Finally, the zoning violations, which are called out separately in the SUP conditions, are outlined
below,

Clearly, there are multiple violations and/or potential violations, which any of such other
violation is a breach of the express SUP condition.

Zoning Violations: Height and Other Possible Encroachments

Further, Section 4(e) goes on to specifically provide that “In all other respects, the use of the
Property shall be in accordance with underlying zoning regulations.” 615 Maple has various actual
and/or potential code and zoning violations,

The zoning violations include the following:

A. Height to Midpoint
The Garage exceeds the height aflowed to the midpoint of the roof. 615 Maple ADMITTED to
this significant exceedance, but not until discovered by my client immediately before the
Planning Commission meeting. The exceedance is 5 to 8 FEET, depending upon which roof line
is considered. This height exceedance was not noticed in the SUP application or considered in
the process at all.

B. Absolute 20 foot Max Height
Detached accessory structures may not exceed a total of 20 feet. We believe the Garage is
greater than 20 feet. The planned height was 19 feet, and there is significant foundation. The
surveyor, at one point, supposedly measured the height, but his workpaper does not correspond
with the planned height for the various components (and he has already admitted intentionally
altering a sealed report at the direction of 615 Maple).

C. Encroachment of Fireplace on House
615 Maple has a fireplace that encroaches into the side yard. 615 Maple was so concerned about
that encroachment, the surveyor was directed to remove the distance, so clearly 615 Maple
believed it was a zoning violation. When the City finally issued the NOV for the fire code
violation, Donald Drummond noted it as a possible zoning violation,
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D. Encroachment of Side Wall of Garage into Setback
Based on the surveryor’s workpapers from January 2023 {recently obtained in DPOR
investigation), which were recently obtained, it now appears that the side wall of the Garage
encroaches into the side yard setback.

E. Encroachment of House into Side Yard
Based on the as built work papers, the surveyor failed to update each and every dimension of the
“as built”. The result of this failure was to understate the lateral width of the House by .32. If
even half of this enlargement extends toward 617 Maple, then there is a side yard encroachment
along the extent of the House.

F. Understated the Rear Yard Encroachment
It also appears from the combination of workpapers (recently obtained) that the Rear Yard
Encroachment may actually understate the encroachment which was the topic of the SUP. Recall
that the actual construction of the Garage was 21.20 x 20.20 (exceeding the planned 21 x 20).

Based on the foregoing, 615 Maple is in direct, ongoing violation of the SUP Conditions. The SUP must
be revoked and the nonconforming Garage be demolished.

A
Patrick C. Henry Ii

PCH/
Enclosure

i Note, that as communicated separately, there is some question as to whether or not the actual
encroachment is greater.

i Note that the granting of the SUP was itself also appealed for various procedural and substantive
reasons; that action is pending.

it Reminder, the version of the “as built” that was submitted for the SUP differed materially from what
the parties had submitted to obtain the CO for the House which was issued on or about 11/16/22. Had
the “as built” submitted in connection with the SUP been submitted in the CO process, City Staff could
not have legally issued the CO.

¥ In this context, we mean a drainage plan that meets the legal obligation of 615 Maple to not trespass
onto the neighboring property. The only plan 615 Maple had was a plan to pipe all water from 615
Maple and direct it at 614 Arlie. For instance, the parties admitted that part of the reason 615 Maple
engaged in unauthorized construction by excavating the footers of the Garage without a permit was to
facilitate the drainage “system” that took the water from the House footers, to the Garage footers, and
then out a pipe directed at 614 Arlie.
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¥ Note that we have also observed 612 Arlie recently install a drainage system on its property.

I There is specific evidence from the DPOR investigation that the lack of turning radius was the reason
615 Maple actually planned to encroach. It is not clear why the design (which was only approved
without the encroachment, meaning there was even less distance) was allowed at all, except that it
appears that a licensed architect was not used for the Garage which lowered the review. Further, this
project was completed under TPP and it is not clear that either the TPP provider or the City considered
the safety issue at all. Finally, the site plan omitted the pedestrian egresses from the house, which
highlights the safety issues, and which were actually extended to make those egresses even closer to the
Garage during construction, without review or approval. The pedestrian egresses were not shown,
though, until the “as built”.




Attachment 1 to SUP Condition Violation Letter

Plctures (some cropped to remove license plates)

Lack of Mechanical Screen




Drainage




Attachment 2

MeKnight Working Paper 11-14-22 “As Built”
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Attachment 3

Fire Code Violation Letter




7202 Glen Forest Drive
Suite 307
Richmond, VA 23226

TEL 804.662-5716

FAX 804.662-5712
H E N R I phenry@marrs-henry.com

November 14, 2024
monica.malouf@rva.gov

Monica J. Malouf

Office of the City Attorney

900 East Broad Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219

900 E. Broad Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Re: 615 Maple Zoning Violations
Dear Ms. Malouf,

As you are aware, our firm represents Paige L. Prueit Revocable Trust, an adjoining homeowner
to 615 Maple Avenue. The purpose of this letter is to identify various zoning violations or potential
zoning violations associated with 615 Maple Avenue (“615 Maple”) that have generally come to light
through recently obtained information that was intentionally withheld by 615 Maple. This letter
requests the City, through reputable means, investigate and/or address each violation, I respectfully
request that this letter be provided to: The City Council and its members, the Richmond Inspections
department and Planning and Development Review. Or in the alternative, please confirm that I have
your permission to send to them directly.

615 Maple obtained Ordinance No. 2023-283 (the “SUP”) to legitimize specifically and only a
narrowly described rear yard encroachment of 1.9 feet. The SUP is being appealed on procedural
grounds. In addition, 615 Maple is in violation of several SUP conditions, in part because of the
violations and/or potential violations outlined below. This communication relates exclusively to
additional violations or potential violations that would each require, but have not had, consideration as a
SUP'. None of the items outlined below were included in the original SUP application, noticed to the
public, considered in the Staff Report, considered at Planning Commission, or approved by City
Council.

Garage: Height of Garage to Midpoint Exceeds 12°

The Garage clearly exceeds the perinitted height for a structure located in the setback.
e Per Sec. 30-680.1 and 30-1220.19, an accessory building the rear yard may not exceed 12 feet to
the midpoint of the roof
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Unfortunately, my client was not aware this requirement (because it was not noticed in the SUP,
raised by the City, or otherwise) until into September of 2023

Baker, by email dated September 19, 2023, confirmed that the height is 18.38” if measured to the
dormer (MORE THAN SIX FEET TOO TALL) or 15.02’ if measured to the midpoint of the
main roof (MORE THAN THREE FEET TOO TALL)

Bven taking the less egregious approach, the structure exceeds the height by 25%

Baker by email dated 9/19/23 stated: “With regard to the applicable 12’ height requirement
specified in Sec. 30-6801.1, as we discussed Friday, we understand it is not met.”

Baker and 615 Maple may have known of this violation, but no one else did---because it was not
noticed in the SUP request, not noticed in the required communication to the public, and not
considered at all by the City

Watson’s Staff Report proves that this issue was not congidered by the City---not only is it not
addressed in the Report, but the Height was listed as a total height of 18.7 and noted as
compliant; Watson’s report was the basis for the Planning Commission and City Council
determination

Not only did the decision makers at the City have no idea of this second, massive overage, but
the public at large, and really my client (who discovered it on her own way too late in the
process), were unaware of this violation

615 Maple’s exceedance of the 12° to the midpoint requirement 15 a known and admitted zoning
violation that was not legitimized in the SUP process

This zoning violation is material and incredibly adversely impactful to 614 Arlie

Garage Height: Absolute Height of Garage Exceeds 20°

Richmond City Code, in addition to applying the height to midpoint requirement, also imposes an
absolute maximum height requirement at 20. The Garage violates this requirement.

Watson’s Staff Report p.3 reported a height of 18.7° per plan; There is a question of 18.7 v 19
per plan, but there is no question Watson failed to account for the actual constructed height of the
structure
Mr. Watson admitted to never visiting the site to prepare his report; if he had visited the site, he
would have observe the obvious and dramatic slope
The dramatic slope of the parcel caused 615 Maple to have to construct a substantial foundation
that differed materially in height from front to back
While the 20’ requirement was an absolute height requirement, there is a mean grade calculation
that appears to apply
While Mr. Watson did not seem to understand the concern, there was a question posed by
someone else from the City, who did ask Baker to confirm the structure was less than 20 feet
a. The threshold issue is that the City blindly relied on the information provided by 615
Maple which was obtained from the surveyor who has now admitted to purposefully
altering a stamped report at the direction of Center Creek to hide the rear yard
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encroachment (and another encroachment)-~-that is like asking the fox to go check on the
health of hen...

b. My client, from her side, had another party estimate the height; admittedly, because direct
access could not be obtained, the value was only an estimate but it was aver 20

¢. The City allowed 615 Maple to assess the height itself which it claimed at 19.83° (even
though this value was submitted and presumably accepted by the City, it demonstrates
that this was never meaningfully considered as if took place after Watson’s report was
finalized)

d. Further, if you look closely at the worksheet (which 615 Maple did not provide to the
City), there are apparent disconnects between the distance attributed to the sections;
further, simple visual observation shows the significant height of the foundation in the
back

e. The City must take legitimate steps to independently determine the actual height of the
Garage, which based on visual observation combined with planned height, seems likely
to violate the 20’ requirement

House: Fireplace Encroachment

It is undisputed that the gas Fireplace (which is encased in siding material and not a traditional chimney)
is located in the side yard setback, approximately 4 feet from the adjoining property line, The only
question is whether or not that clear encroachment is a zoning violation (and whether or not all the fire
code issues have been abated).

Without question, 615 Maple was concerned that it was a zoning violation, and specifically
directed the surveyor to remove the distance from the property line-—which itself was a clear
violation of statute and an indication of known guilt

Presumably, 615 Maple was directing the surveyor to violate applicable statute because 615
Maple was worried about a bigger problem to them—a zoning violation that would have to be
torn out unless 615 Maple could wait for a SUP (and waiting for the SUP would mean that the
homeowner (Bushey) could not take possession/get CO issued, which would also likely
significantly delay payment to Center Creek)

Further supporting the reality that the Fircplace is a zoning violation, you need to look no further
than the NOV issued by the City itself which cited the potential zoning violation
Unfortunately, this NOV was not issued until October 2023%, essentially right before the SUP
process and well after the scope of the SUP had been defined and noticed to the public

The Fireplace represents an encroachment into the side yard and should be considered as a zoning
violation.
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House—Potential Encroachment along 617 Maple

The surveyor when completing the “as built” (as has been admitted and adjudicated by DPOR in
connection with a Consent Order) purposefully altered the as built survey at the direction of Center

Creek.

Only with that alteration could 615 Maple obtain the CO for the House.

However, only recently did we learn additional issues with the “as built”. The known aiteration of the as
built arose from (i} intentionally removing the already constructed and known to be encroaching Garage
from the as built, misrepresenting its status, and referencing the user to a separate permit that showed the
QGarage as compliant when it was known to be materially encrogaching and (ii) omilting the distance

related

to the Fireplace, However, we now know ihere were other fundamental, critical issues with the

“as built”. The other critical issues with the “as built™ served to hide from the City (and the public)
other issues.

Based on the surveyor’s own worksheet from the date of the “as built” site work, he did not update the
dimensions of the structures (either the House or the Garage) based on the values he observed in the
field. He also did not measure any distance to any respective property line.

Now with the ability to see now the actual as built dimensions, it is clear that the House is .32’
WIDER than was shown on the Plans that wete repeatedly submifted to the City, including in
connection with the SUP.

Despite the increased width of the structure, there was no adjustment to the distance between the
house and either side of the property line---which is simply not accurate. There was no
adjustment because the surveyor—either by direction (as was the case with the admitted
falsifications of the as built) or of his own volition, but acting as an agent for 615 Maple---simply
did not measure the distance between any structure and the respective property lines.

If that additional .32’ lateral increase beyond what was disclosed on the Plans as adopted
through the SUP is made up on the side with the property line adjoining 617 Maple, which only
provided for a 6.1° setback by the approved permit, but with a minimum of 6.0° required for
zoning, then there is another significant zoning violation across the entire length of the House. If
even only half of that distance affected the 617 Maple side, then there is still an additional zoning
violation essentially across the length of the House.

While the ongoing DPOR process may or may not provide additional insight into this issue, only
an independent assessment from a reliable source can resolve this issue. Needless to say, any
encroachment of this nature would be significant.

Garage: Side Yard Encroachment

As noted above, the “as built” did not reflect the actual dimensions of ¢ither structure and the
surveyor failed to measure the distance to the property line when completing the “as built”
Based on the surveyor's field notes, it is now known that the Garage is both wider and longer (.2°
each way) than was reported on the Plans.

The lateral increase from construction, taken with the surveyor’s later worksheet (from January
2023, attached) shows a likcly Garage side yard encroachment (you can see him literally trying
to deduce, or back into, the value already reported)
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¢ The “as built” process exists for a reason, and that reason is to know the actual construction of a
structure---we must know the actual location of the Garage, and if it is encroaching in a second
direction

¢ The cure to a side yard encroachment of the Garage is the same as the appropriate overall cure—
demolition of the Garage

Garage: Extent of Rear Yard Encroachment

The disclosed amount of the Rear Yard Encroachment was 1.9

Based on (i) the actual construction values; (ii) the January surveyor worksheet, and (iii) an
apparent, to scale, landscape design drawing (attached), the Rear Yard Encroachment was likely
understated and has not been legitimized by the current SUP

House: Height

s The height of the House should also be confirmed (as it is not clear it was ever determined),
particularly given the slope of the lot and substantial foundation.

We respectfully request that the City promptly assess the various zoning violations so that each
can be accurately and correctly identified and addressed. Each violation, on its own, would require
consideration as a SUP, but also constitutes a violation of the existing SUP.

Sincerely,

FANE

Patrick C. Henry II

PCH/
Enclosure

"Note as well that not only does each issue require its own SUP, but any of these violations would itself
be a violation of the SUP.

ii Even though the NOV was issued in October 2023 (after significant inexplicable delay as the City had
formally identified the violation at least 6 months earlier), my client only learned of the NOV later by
following up with a FOIA request.



Surveyor Statement and DPOR Consent Order
Notes:

1. Encroachment was Planned from the Beginning/No “Mistake” in the “Field”

a. 12/17/21 -Surveyor was directed to prepare a site plan before the original permit
was even issued (12/31/21)

b. 12/17/21 plan moved Garage back to 4.35 {encroaching); because there was not
sufficient turning radius between the dwelling and garage

¢. Location of House Is now actually unclear as wetll

d. Surveyorwas directed to stake according to the unapproved 12/17/21 plan

e. Surveyor knew garage was not approved at all {even at 6.1) with the original permit;
Staked the garage for a “visual”

f. Center Creek proceeded to excavate garage without permit, violate land
disturbance, stc

2. November 14,2022 As Built Was Intentionally Altered, Falsified, and is Otherwise
Incorrect
a. Note: This is important because the 11-14-22 as built formed the basis of what was
approved by Council (see As Built Attachment)
Surveyor goes to site on 11-14-22
Records increased values for virtually every wall (see As Built Handout)
Does not measure any distance to the property line (front, back, side) on 11-14-22
Despite not measuring, all parties admit encroachment is known at this point; As
Built is required for Certificate of Occupancy
Producaes initial Plat/As Built; included the garage and distances to property lines
(even though were not measured) (see As Built Hand Out)
g. Center Creek asked for changes to the As Built; Two subsequent As Builts were
produced
h. Third As Built (all produced on 11-14-22) was created and then submitted to get CO
on house
i. Removed the already constructed, known to be encroaching garage and
replaced it with a notation of “Future Garage See Separate Permit”
1. The Garage Already Existed
2. Thereferenced separate permit showed the lot compliant, when
parties had actual knowledge of encroachment(s)
3. Alsoremoved distance between House and Dwelling on account of
encroachment by Gas Fireplace into side yard
4. Falsely certified that there were “no encroachments”
5. Center Creek submitted the known false As Built to get the CO
3. Pending Consent Order for Additional Professionat Misconduct
a. Numerous Issues, including 2 sealed reports that expressly confirmed compliance
with approved site plan despite encroachments (3 reports total)
b. Numerous other issues

® o0

=h



On October 21%, 2021, our Company provided a plot plan for the purpose of obtaining a building permit
to our Client (Center Creek Builders), as shown as attached EXHIBIT A. On January 3™, 2022, a
representative for our Client requested that we stake out the planned dwelling for excavation. During the
interim, by our records, on December 17™, 2022, we produced a revised plot plan showing the proposed

garage moved back, from 6.10" to 4.35" from the rear property line, for the purpose of evaluating the
feasibility of that garage position in order to increase the turn-around distance between the dwelling and
the garage. Both the employee who would have made this change and the employee who waould have
reguested this change are no longer employed by our Company or the Client company. It is with this

proposed configuration that our field crew proceeded to stake the site for excavation, on January 10®,
2022, see attached field notes as EXHIBIT B. Two days later, on January 12%, 2022, we were asked by a
representative of our Client to place pins for brick points on the footer as excavated, see attached field
notes as EXHIBIT C. Brick points for the proposed garage were not placed at this time. Later, on August
31%, 2022, we were informed by our Client that the footing for the garage had been placed and they
were ready for us to place pins for brick peints, which our field crew completed on September 01, 2022.
it was at this point that the field crew contacted the Principal, {Mr. McKnight), to discuss the discrepancy
between the planned rear offset and the existing offset from the footer as poured. it was determined at
that time that the field crew would move the planned garage towards the rear line by 2.00’, in order to
fit it on the footer as poured, see EXHIBIT B.



INTHE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND
SURVEYORS, CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

Re: James Earl McKnight
North Chesierfieid, VA 23235

File Number 2024-01143
License Numbar 0403001026

CONSENT ORDER

Respondent James Eart McKnight ("McKnight) recognizes and acknowledges
being subject to and bound by the Regulalions of the Board for Architects,
Prolessional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified Interior Designers and
Landscape Architects {("Board"), as well as by all other applicable Virginia laws

McKnight knowingly and voluntarily waives any procecdings for this matter under
the Administrative Process Act, §§ 2.2-4019, 2.2-4020, and 2.2-4021 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as amanded.

Board’s Regulations provides:

48 VAC 10-20-790. Sanctions.

A licenss, certificate, or registralion shall not be sanctioned unless a maijority of the
eligible voting members of the entire board vote for the action. The board may
discipline ar sanction any regulant if the board finds that:

T The reguisnt violales any standard of practice snd conduet as definod in this
chapler,

8.  The regulant violates or induces others (o violale any provision of Chaplers 7
(§ 13.1-542.1 el seq.) and 13 (§ 13.1-1100 ol seq.} of Title 13.1 or Chapters 1
(§ 54.1-100 et seq.) through 4 (§ 54.1-400 et seq.) of Title 54.1 of the Code of

Virginia, or any other statute applicable to the practice of the professions
reguiated by this chapler;

§ 54.1-201. Powers and duties of requintory boards.

A.  The powers and duties of regulatory boards shall be as follows:



7. To place a regulant on probation or reveke, suspend or faii 1o renew a
certiticale or license for just causes as enumerated in reguiations of the

board. Conditions of probalion may include. but not be limited to the
successful completion of reimedial education or examination.

§ §4.1-202. Monetary penalty; delegation to Director of authority enter
consent agreemants.

A, Any person licensed or certilied by a regulatory board who viglales any
slalute or regulatlion peiaining to that regulatory board who is not criminally
prosecuted shall be subject to the monetary penaity provided in this section.
i a regulatory board determines that a respondent is guilty of the violation
complained of, the board shall detennine the amount of the monetary
penalty for the violation, which shall not exceed $2,500 for each violation.
The penalty may be sued for and recovered in lhe name of the
Commonweaith.

B. Anyregulalory board within the Depatiment of Prafessionat and
Occupalional Regulation may adop! a resoiution delegaling to the Director
the authosily to enter inlo consenl agreements on behalf of the regulatory
board with regulants of (he board. Such resclulion shatll specify Ihe types of
violations o which the delegation applies and the maximum monetary
penaily thal may be imposed in a consent agreement for each regulatory
violation. No delegation of authority pursuant to this subsection shall provide
for a monetary penally over $2,500 per regulatory violation.

The Report of Findings, which contains the facts regarding the regulatory and/or
slatutory issues in this malter, is ingorporated with the Consent Order,

By signing this Consent Order, McKnight acknowledges an understanding of the
charges and admits to the violation(s) of the Counts as outlined in the Repor of
Findings. McKnight consents ta the following term(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 10-20-790.4

$ 1,000.00
Count 2: 18 VAC 10-20-380.C.6 $ 500.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 1.600.00
BOARD COSTS $ 160.00
TOTAL $ 1,660.00

Any monetary penalties, costs, and/or sanclions are o be paid/performed within
thirty days of the effeclive date of this Consent Order unless otherwise specified
above. McKnight acknowledges any monetary penally and/or costs as a debt to

2



the Commonwealth and agrees that in the event of a default, or the return of a
check for insufficient funds, McKnight will be responsible for all reasonable
administralive costs, collection fees, or allorney's fees incurred in the collection of

any funde due. Thig Censeni Order Ie a final order under tho provisions of Va.
coue § 2.2-4023.

FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UNDER THIS ORDER BY THE
DUE DATE MAY CAUSE THE MATTER TQ BE SENT FOR COLLECTION AND
THE IMPOSITION OF INTEREST AND ADMINISTRATIVE, COLLECTION, OR
ATTORNEY'S FEES. INTEREST CALCULATED AT THE JUDGMENT RATE ON
THE UNPAID BALANCE OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE UNDER THIS ORDER
SHALL BEGIN TO ACCRUF SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER THE RESPONDENT IS
QUT OF COMELIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE ORDER. IF IMPOSED,
ATTORNEY'S FEES SHALL BE IN THE AMOUNT OF 30% OF THE AMOUNT
DUE ON THE DATE THE MATTER IS SENT FOR COLLECTION.

McKnight acknowledges that fallure to pay any monetary penaity or costs
andior to comply with all terms of this Order within the noted time period
shall result in the suspension, uniess otherwise specified above, of
McKnight's license until such time as there is compliance with all terms of
this Order. James Earl McKnight understands the right to have this license
action considered in an infarmal conference pursuant to the Administrative
Process Act §§ 2.2-4019 and 2.2-4021 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as
amended, but knowlingly and voluntarily waives any rights to the procesding
and hereby waives any further proceedings under the Administrative

Procoss Act §§ 2.2-4026 and 2.2-4021 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as
amended.

The effective date of this Order shall be Ihe dale of execulion by the Board.



SEEN AND AGREED TO:

The undersigned represents and affirms that he/she has the authority lo legally
bind James Earl McKnight, to this Consent Order. The individual, by histher

signature below, acknowledges he/she read the Cansent Qrder, understands it,
and agrees that James Carl McKnight, shall be bound by its terms and conditions.

M e @27 2074

Date
Jawes B M Kmayt /‘.’j’f’*? 2.

Printed Name and Tille

S5O ORDERED:

s
Entered this 1‘ _!_ day of M‘l W r. = 2024

Board for Archilects, Professional Cngineers, Land Surveyars, Certified interior
Designets and Landscape Architects

P —
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION
9960 MAYLAND DRIVE, SUITE 400
RICHMOND, VA 23233

S ___REPORT OF FINDINGS
BOARD: Board for Architects, Profassional Engineers, Land
' Surveyors, Cetified Inlerior Designers and Landscape
Archilects
DATE: May 28, 2024 (Revised June 24, 2024 - MNC)
FILE NUMBLCR: 2024-01143
RESPONDENT: James Earl McKnight
LICENSE NUMBFER: 0403001926
EXPIRATION: January 31, 2025
SUBMITTED BY: Kevin Hansen
APPROVED BY: Ann Tackedt

COMMENTS:

Companion to file number 2024-01137 (Center Creck)
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James Eart McKnight ("McKnight) was at all times material 1o this matter subject to the

Board's reguiation as an applicant for licensure and/or a licensed land surveyor in Virginia
(No. 0403001928).

Bused on the analysis and/or investigation of this matler, there Is probable cause to

believe lhe 1espondent has committed the following violation(s} of the Cada of Virginia
and/or Board's regulation(s):

BACKGROUND:
On November 7, 2023, the Department of I?rofessionas and Occupaticnal Regulation

("the Department”) received a writlen complaint from Paige Pruett ("Pructt”) and Paul
Dorn Jr. (*Dorn”) regarding McKnight. (Exh. C-1)

On January 5, 1993, McKnight was ticensed as a land surveyor (No. 0403001926)
(Exh. 1-1)

On September 27, 1994, McKnight & Associates, P. C. ("McKnight & Associales”) was

registered as a prolessional land surveying corporation {No. 0405000821). McKnight is
the owner and President of McKnight 8 Associates. (Exh 1-2)

b




On Seplember 23, 2021, Cenler Creek Builders LLC ("Centar Creek") entered into a
Construction Agreement ("construction contract™), in the amoual of $630,600.00, wilh
Kristina Bushey (“Bushey"} io construct a single-family dwelling (“dwelling") and

detached garage ("garage”) at 615 Maple Avenue, Richmond, Virginia 23226 (“subject
property”).! (Exh. 1-10 and W-2)

On October 20, 2021, McKnight sealed a piot plan for the proposed conslruction of the
dweliing and garage at the subject property ("McKnight 10/20 plot plan®), The McKnight

10720 plot plan positioned the garage at 5.1 feet from the rear property ine. (Exh. C-4
and R-2)

hkd Aedrhd

1. d ulation
18 VAC 10-20-790. Sanclions.

A license, certificate. or registration shalf not be sanctioned uniess a majority of the
eligible voting members of the entire board vote for the action. The board may
discipline or sanction any reguiant if the board finds that:

4. The regulant has committed acls constiluting professionaj
incompetence, negligence, or gross negligence.

Historicol Noles.

Dorived rom VR130-01-2 § 12.11, oft October 18, 1985; amonded, Visguua Regisfer Volume 4, Issue 8,
eff March 1, 1988; Vohane 6, Issuw 20, off. Septomber 1, 1990 Volume 7. Issio 14, aff. Muy 8, 1991,
Vol 8, issue 7, ofl, Febroary 1, 1992; Volume 10, Issue 15, aff. May 19, 1004; Volume 13, Issue 23,
off. Octobor 1, 1897 Volume 16, Issue 3, uff Docomber 1, 1999; Vulume 23, Issue 1, ofl. Febriary 1,
2007: Yolunto 25 1580w 12, wff. Aptit 1. 2009, Volame 32, Issue G, off, Janaury 1, 2016; Volume 37, ssue
24, wil Suplombur 2, 2021, Vohune 18, Issue 4, off. Decendms 1, 2021,

Privt Dale” Docombar 1, 2021

FACTS:
According fo McKnight, on December 17, 2021, "we [McKnight & Associales] produced
a revised plot pian showing the proposed garage moved back, from 6.10 to 4.35' from
the rear propetty {ine, lor the purpose of evaluating the feasibility of that garage position

in order o increase Ihe turn-around distance between the dwelling and the garage.”
{Exh. R-1)

' On August 2, 2019, Paige Loster Pruelt Revocabla Trust puschased roal property localed ol 614 Arlie
Streel, Richmond, Virginia 23226 ("614 Arlie SL."). Betweon June 15, 2021, and December 14, 2023,
Born and Bantley G. Dorn (the *Doms*} were the owners of real propeity localed al 612 Ariie Stroe,
Richmond. Virginla 23228 (612 Arlie 51.7). The Richmong City GIS tecord shows that the subjecl property
abuls 6812 Arlie St and 614 Atie 5t at the rear @ropenty line (C-1, 1.4, 1.5, ang W-§)

£



On January 10, 2022, af the request of Mo Karnage (“Karnage”), an employee of Cenler
Creek, McKnight & Associates siaked the location of the dwelling and garage for
excavation of the footings. (Exh. R-1, R-6, I-7, and |-B)

On January 11, 2022, following a footing inspeclion at the subject property, Klaus
Woirell P. €. reported, in part, “{tjhe jgarage} excavation was performed based on
survey stakes at the time of the house fooling excavation ..” {Exh. W-3)

According to McKmight, on September 1, 2022, McKnight & Associates placed the brick
pins for the garage. McKnight sawd, “it was at this point that the field crew contacted the
Principal, {(Mr. McKnight), to discuss the discrepancy between the planned rear offset
and the exisling offset from the {ooter as poured. It was determined at that time that the
field crew would move the planned garage towards the rear line by 2.00°, in order to fit it
on the footer as poured.” (Exh. R-1 and R-3}

On November 14, 2022, McKnight & Associates performed a field survey of the
improvements construcled al the subject property. Resultant of the field survey, the
garage was found to encroach into the rear yard setback as the rear wall was 4.1 feel
fram the rear property line rather than 6.1 feel as specified on the McKnight 16/20 plot
plan. (Exh C-2, C-5,R-9,1-5, I-7, and I-11)

On November 14, 2022, McKmght applied his seal to the following plats:

+  Plat which showed, in parl, the dimensions from the side property lines to the
principal walls of the dwelling and the dimensions from the rear property fine 1o
the rear wall of the garage ("McKnight 11/14 plat 1), (Exh. C-5 and R-9)

» Plat which depicts, in part, the dwelling and garage; however, omitted from the
pial were the dimensions (rom the side properly lines Lo the principal walls of the
dwelling and the dimensions from he rear property line 1o the rear wall of the
garage ("McKnight 11/14 plat 2*). (Exh. C-6)

¢ Plat which depicts the dwelling with dimensions from the side property lines lo
the principal walls of the dwelling (McKnight 11/14 plat 3"). 1ne garage is not
depicted; however, the plat notes “I'uture Garage Shown on Separate Permit”
and "all improvements not shown.” (Fxh. C-7)

McKnight certified the following on McKnight 11/14 piat 1, McKnight 11714 plat 2, and
McKnight 11714 plat 3;

N el b i Ly’ v erais
AT i !

TARENy

{Exh. C-5, C-6, C-7, and R-G)



During an interview with Investigator Kevin Hansen (*nvestigator Hansen"), the Board's
agent, McKnight provided the following information:

McKnight & Associates slaked the subject propertly for excavation as requested

by Kamage because Karnage made it appear s if she had “tatked to the

orvnersc'l' about the garage location being moved back from the location initially
planned.

When McKnight & Associales was asked to pin the brick points for the garage,
McKnight fiist learned that the garage was "in the wrong place.”

McKnight recalled that whan the footings were fouind 1o be in the wrong place,
Nicholas Morgan ("Morgan”), a land surveyor in-fraining employed by McKnight &
Associales, asked if the pins should ba placed so that the garage fit on the
footings to which McKnight replied, “no problem.”

McKnight said, “| was asked to do something. | did il. | has consequences.”
"When [Center Creek] was gefting a8 CO [Cerlificate of Occupancy] for the
house”, McKnight & Associales was asked 1o perform a survey of the
irnprovamentis constiutiod st the subjett propaaty.

Once McKnight & Assucioles produced a plat showlng the location of the garaye,
“everyone said, "we've gol a silualion.”

Scolt Gouldman ("Goukitman”}, project niunager lor Center Creek, "asked, do you
have to show alt improvements?”

McKnight “did not know why [Gouldman) didn't want ta show the garage.”
McKnight told Gouldman that the survey "would have to say, "nol all
improvemenls shown.”

McKnight agreed to provide Center Creck with a survey which did not depict the

garage because the sutvay was "nol a record plal” and doing o0 is a “pratly
slandard praclice.” (kExh, [-7)

Nate Van Epp. Principal for Center Creek, provided the following information:

...we have no knowledge of any Center Creek employee ordering the surveyor or
anyone in the field 1o make this change. The DPOR complaint makes reference
to a past employes named Mo [Karnage] who alleyedly ordered the garage
location to be changed. This employee had left employment al Center Creek well
prior to the conslruction of the garage in quostion. Even if [Karnage] had ordered
the garage location to be moved, no other employee of the company, including
ou head of construction, was aware that this had oceurred and so the garage
was bulit as staked in full guod faith. Even had a Center Creek employee ordered
the garage to be moved, our surveyor is responsible for discerning any
inconsistencies with the approved site plan, and no such concern was ever
expressed.? (Exh. W-4)

During an interview with Investigator Hansen, Morgan provided the following
information:

? Van Epp provided the informatton in a weitlen response 1o o compimng filed by Prueli and Dorn againsi

Cenlar Creek (dockeled as file no 2024-01137) (Exh. W-4)
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» Karnage requested thal McKnight & Associales stake the garage “purely as a
visual.”

» Karnage requested that the garage be slaked so lhat it was "moved back to four
faet" from the rear property line.

« Morgan undarslood that “although {Center Creek] was not building the garage,
{Karnage} wanted 0 see what il looked tike "
McKnight & Assaciates slaked the garage as requested by Karpage.

« Morgan does not know how the stake locations were determinad by the survey
crew in the field. (Exh. i-8)

During an interview with investigator Hansen, Tadd HBendel ("Bendel”), an employeg of
McKnight & Associates, provided the following information.

» While staking the garage for excavation, McKnight & Associales was asked by
someone employed by Center Creck to stake the garage where it was laler
constructed “for feasibilily, to see if it would fit."

« BDendel understood thal Center Creek "was going to get a variance” to ihe zoning
setbacks.

« During a visit to the subject property to pin the brick points of the garage, Bendel
tad a fite which had the garage located six feet from the rear property line.

+ After delermining that the brick points were not going to fit” on the lootings,
Bendel informed McKnight.

» After McKnight affirmed that Bendel should set the brick points, Bendel then
ptaced the brick points in locations that were ‘moved back.”

s Bendel said, when lhe decision was made by McKnight & Assaciates to move the
points back, "we weren'l aware if [Center Creek] got a variance.” (Exh. 1-9)

McKnight's faiiure to ensure that the garage was positioned in accordance with the
McKnight 10/20 plot plan resulting in an encroachment of the garage into the rear yard
setback, and McKnight's applicalion of his seal to the McKnight 11/14 plat 2 which
purposely omitied dimensions from the side property fines ta the principal walls of the
dwelling and the dimensions from the rear property line to the rear wisli of the garage,
and McKnight's application of his seal fo the McKnight 11/14 plat 3 which purposefully

omitted a known physical inprovement, constitules professional incompetence,
negligence, or gross negligence.

2. Board Regulation

18 VAC 10-20-380. Minimum standatds and proceduras for surveys delermining the
location of physical improvements; field procedures; office procedures.

(& The plat reflecting the work product shall be drawn to scale and shall show

the following, unless requested otherwise by the client and so noted on the
plat:



G. The closest ditnension (to the nearast 0.1 toot or equivalent) from
the front property line, side property line, and if pertinent, rear
property fine to the principal walls of each building. Also, all

principal building dimensions {to the nearesl 0.1 foot or equivalent).
Histencal Notes.

Oatived from VR130-01-2 § 5. 11, afl. Oclo 18, 1985; amended, Virginia Rogisler Volume 4, lssue 8,
off. March 1, 1988; Volumio G, Issue 20, olf Saptombor 1, 1890, Vohuno 7, Issue 14, off. May 8, 1991;
Vaolume 8 issue 7, elf. February 1, 1992; Volume 10 Issue 14, ofl. May 19, 1994, Vol 13, Issue 23,
off Qutobyr 1, 1997, Volume 18, Issue 7, oft. March 1, 2002, Volume 23, Issue 1, eff Februny 1, 2007,
Volume 25, Izsue 3. aff. Decombor 1, 2008, Volume 32, issuo 6, efl. January 1, 2016; Volume 37, issuo
24, off Suplombur 2. 2021

Print Date Duceanpbioe 1, 2021

EACTS,

in addition to the facts mentioned above:

The McKnight 11714 plat 2 did not show the dimensions from the side property lines 1o
the principal walls of the dwelling and the dimensions from the rear property line to the
principal walls of the garage. (Exh. C-6)

McKnight lailed to satisty the minimum standards and procedures for surveys determining
the jocation of physical improvemenls.

1



As Built Handout

Three Documents:

1. 11-14-22 Surveyor Workpaper*
2. January 2023 Workpaper focused on Garage and Fence*
3. As Builtin Council’s Records associated with SUP

Obtained through DPOR investigation

e Select any Handwritten Value cn Workpaper and
Compare that Value to the corresponding location on
the Issued As Built [Hint: The handwritten numbers are
all larger in value when comparing]

® ook for measured values between a structure and the
adjacent property line (side, front, back) [Hint: Those
distances were NOT measured originally even though
the structure increased in size, meaning some
distances to property lines had to decrease; surveyor
went back and measured part of the lot in January but
that raises other issues (and was not represented on
what was provided on the SUP application even though
more current/detailed—so comparing is a challenge).]
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NOTESs THIS PROPERTY 1S LOCATED IN FEM.A. FLOOD ZONE "X".
CURRENT OWNER: KRISTINA L BUSHEY ID2021-D8e16
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